MINUTES
OF
MEETING CF STATE HIGHWAY COMMIESION
Richmond, Virginia
October 9, 1988

The montkly meeting of the State Highoay Commlsaion
was held at the Central Highway Office in Richmend, Virginia on
Qciober 9, 1968 at 11 A. M. The chairman, Mr, Douglzs B. Fugaie,
presided.

Presgeni: Meesre. Fugate, Baughan, Chllton, Halirston,
L-andrith and Waaver.

Abeant: Mesers., Ducloworth, Fitzpatrick and MeWane.

On motfon of Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver,
permaita lssued from September 18, 1968 to October §, 1969, Inoluslve,
A8 shown by records of the Department, were approved,

Motion was made by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge
Wenver, thet canceliation of permitas from Seplember 18, 1968, (o
Qotober B, 1968, Mmolusive, as shown by records of the Departmernt he
Rpproved, Motlon earried.



Moved by Mr. Landrith seconded by  Judge Weaver
that the Commigsion confirm latter ballot action on hide raceived September 18,
1568, on the followlng projects.

Route 24, Project 0024-149-101, CB01

0,070 ML E. Int, Bedford Rd. - Int. 24 (Washington Ave.), Town of Vinton, Award
of cottraot to low hiddar, Adams Construction Compsny, Roanoks, Virginia.

Conatrtuction Hﬂ of Way

Bid 4293, 010, 57 51009, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 29,301, 05 10.00
Work by State Forosa 4,087.50
Amowunt chargoeable to project 2@, §0D. 00

Acct, Reo, Town of Vinton 48,577,487
$22, 522, 13 {0 be provided for in 1969-70 Urban Conmtrnction Allocetion.

Route 29, Profect 7029-118-102, C301, B4

Int, 126 - 0.144 ML §. Int. 188, Cliy of Lynchbarg. Award of contrmct to low
bidder, W. W. Wamwing, Ine,, Crews, Virghia.

Bid $843,0483, 80
1¢% for engineering end additional work 64, 306. 36
Work by State Forces ,B807.10
Rallroad g, 100, 84
Flagging 1,928, 00
Amount chargeable to project T&l, 204, 0

Acot. Rea. Cltr of Lynchburg $108, 029, 40,
2182,170, 60 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocationa,

Route 32, Project 0082-133-101, 601

From: Market Btreet To: W. Washihgton Bireet, City of Buffolk. Award of contract
to low bidder, Veroua Paving Corp. ;, Portamouth, Virginie,

Conatructicn Right of Way
Big $74, 099,90 - B2, aT75. )
10 for enginesring and addttional work T, 405,85 &%, 50
Work by Btate Foxrces 1,084, 00
Ammmt chargeable to project 88, 350, 00

Acot. Reo, Portamouth Waier Dept, %522, 50
Aopct, Reo, Clty of Suffolk 913, 016, 83



Route 40, Project 9040-090-101, C501

1.867 Mi. N. Sugsex-Surry CL - 2,480 Mi, N. Swasex-8urry CL, Burry County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Birech Construciton Corporstion, Norfolk, Va.

Bid 256,872, 15
10% for engineering and edditional wark 8,587, 21
Work by Staie Foroes 2,493, 00
Right of Way 4,000, 00
Amaourdt chprgesable to project 3111,96C, 00

521, 950, 00 to be provided for in 1969-70 Primary Construction Allocation,

Howts E4= Project 0064-037-101, 1.868, Comtr, 1

WBL 1. 0 Mi. E. Rt, 617 (Near Oilville) & EBL 1.8 Mi. E. Rt, 617 (Near Ollville),
Goochland Coumty. Award of contTant to low bidder, Sydnor Hydrodynamles, Inc, ,
Richmond, Virginia,

Bid $5,535, 00
109 for emgincering and additfonal work g933. 60
Work by Biate Forces 163, 00
Amount chargeakle io praject 10, 450, 00

Roote 31, Project 0081-081-106, C501

Intarohange Rt. 81 & Rt, 7I0/615 at Falrfleld, Rockbridge County. Award of
oontract to low hidder, Robertson-Fowler Cn, , Ine, , Salem, Virginia.

Conetructlon Right of Way
Bid $563,923._48 $10.0G
10% for englneering and nddlticoal work 56,382, 34 1.00
Work by Bigie Forces 2,858, 00
Utilitles 1,500, 06

Amount chargesble (o project fi24, 7H. 0Q



Route BE, Project 8085-058-101, P405-P406; (886-012-141, P401: WB-D1-38-012-885

0.028 Mi. N. Int. 1 - 4.121 N{. N. Meaklenhurg CL, Brunswick & Mecklenburg Co's.
Award of contenct to low bidder, Thompann-Arthur Paving Co. , Danville, Virginia.

Bid 32,270, 444, 2
10% for engineering ead pdditionel work 227,044 40
Work by State Forcea 5, T1&, 00
Amount chargeable io project 2, 503, oo, 0f

Includes $62, 883, 30 HPR Funda.

Route 278, Project 0276-007-101, C501

0.022 Mi, N. Int. Prop. 258 {Wayers Cave) - ¢, 322 ML, 8, Rockingham CL, Augusta
County. Award of eontract io low bidder, A. B. Torrence & Company, Inc., Elkion,
Virginia,

Bid $286, 575, 40
10%. for engineering and additional work 29,557 .61
Work by State Foroes B GRY TGO
Amount chargeable o project 327, 800, 00

392, 800. 00 o be provided for in 19€6-70 Primary Construotion Allsontion,

Rouwe 337, Projeoct 0337-122-104, RW202

0,106 ML, 8.Int. Maln & Boush St. {Fayette Ave,) - Int,Main 5t. E. of Berkley Bridge.
City of Norfolk Award of contract to low bidder, ABC Demoliticn Corporation,
Arlington, Virginia.

Construetion Right of Way
Bid $96, 250. DO
10% for engineering and additional worlk o, 625, 00
Work by Etate Forces 326, 0G
Amount chargeable to project 108, 200, 00

Aect, Rec. City of Norfolk 15,530, 15



Honte 802, Project 0602-018-108-C501

0,009 Mi, W, Int. 480 = Iof, 818, Charles City County, Award of contyact to low
bidder, . W. Pritchett & Bon, Frederickeburg, Virginis.

Bid $140, 012, 17
10% for engineering and additional work 14,001, 21
Work by Siate Forces 194, 00
Amount chargenble to project 154, 200, 00

%32, 000, (0 to ba provided for In County's 1965-70 & Sulwequent Years Badeeis,

Route 621, Project 0821-078-137, C601

Int, 384 - Int. 674, Prioge Willlemn Cowmty. Award of contract io low bidder,
Stanley Constraction Co., inc., Ashlapd, Virginig and A, Weylend Stanfey, Aabland,
Virginia,

Bid $220,617. 88
10% foz engineering and additlonal work 22, 061. T8
Work by Siate Forcems 220. 00
Raflynad 748,
Amouni chargeatle to profect 243, 83D, 08

$52, 000, 00 to be provided for In Coumty's 1969-70 & Subseguent Years Budpets.

Houle 463 & 688, Projecte 0863-030-147, C301. BE1T7; 0688-030-145, CH01, BA1G

0,166 Mi. W, Int. 874 To: Int. 443 and Bridge & Approaches Thimb Run, Fruquicr
County, Awerd of comtract to low bidder, W, G. Roach Paving, Cv., Inc .
Warrenton, Virginis.

Bid 341,240, 30
10% jor exgineering and additional work 34,124,703
Work by Btate Forces 184, 00
Amount chargeable to project a%5, 558, 00

§180, 000. 00 tn be provided for In County'a 1968-70 & Subsequent Years Budgets.



Houtea 675 & 684, Projects 0476-076-153, €501, B814; 0648-076-154, C501, B618

Bridge, Drainege Str. & Approaches Brosd Run & Branch of Broad Run, Prince
William County. Award of comtract to low bidder, Wiley N. Jackeon Company.
Reanolee, Virginia,

Bid (Alternate) $1a6, 607, 30
104, for engincering and additionsl work 18, 660, 73
work by State Forces 7, 150 08
Amount charpeable to project 212 440. 00

Acct. Ren. Town of Manassas $37, §54, 0D

$125, 000. 4 to be provided for in County's 1868-70 & Subseguent Yoars Budgela
and additional Acoounts Recelyabls from Tows of Manassas In accordance with
ngreement dated Aprll 5, 196A,

Route 708, Project 0703-0268~143, CEO2

0.210 Mi.E. B, 1 - 0,230 ML, W. Bi. 86, Dinwiddie County. Award of contract
to low hidder, Burton P, Short & Son, Ihe,, Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid %56, 834, b0
10% for engineering and pdditional work 8,583, 45
Work by State Forces 194, 00
Amount chergeable io project T2, 6800, 040

$35, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1969-7( & Subuequent Years Budgets.

Routs 803, Prolect 0803-095-140, C501, BE16

0.114 M{, E. Middle Fork Holgton Rv. - 0. 132 M1. W. Middle Fork Holaton Rv. ,
Waghingten Coumty, Award of contract to low bidder, Edwin O'Dell & Company,
Pulaski, Virginia,

Bid {Alternate) $96, 273, 76
10%: for engineering and additional work 8,527, 37
Work by Stote Forces 144, 90
Amoumt chargeabls to project 105, 000, 00

$1R8, 000, 00 to be provided for in Coumy's 1860=T0 £ Subsequent Yeers Budgeta.

MOTION CARRIED.



Movad by Mr, Landrith seconded by  Judge Weaver
that the Commigsion confirm letter hallot antion on bidm received October 7,
1988 for the fallowing gchedulas for Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant
Mix Bituminons Material,

Culpeper THatrigt - Schedule 712-88

Award of contraot to low bidder, 3. L, Willlamgor Compeny, Ine., Charlottesvilla,
Virginia,

Bid 57,388, 26
10% for engineering and additicoal work 788, 62
Amount chargesble to project 8,150, 00

To he financed from Industrial Acosgs Funds, Authorization No. 25 (1966-87
funds) end Authowizaiion No, 3 (1987-68 funda.)

Suffolk District - Schedule G06-68

Award of contract to low bidder, Short Paving Compeny, Inc. , Peteraburg, Va.

Bid $11.011. 25
10%. for engineering and additiong] work 1,101,182
Amount chargeable to project 12, 1K, 00

To be financed fromn Suffolk Diatrlet Primary Maintemones Heplacement Funda.

MOTEIN CARRIED,

Moved by Mzr. Landrith geconded by Judge Weaver
that the Commiaeion confirm letter ballot aotion rejecting bids received on
September 18, 1888, on the fulluwmg projacts and athorizing readvertisement
of theas projacis.

Route 81, TProjeot H081-077-1043, LAO1

2 202 M), E, Int. 39 - 0.16 M1, W. Monigomery CL, Pulaski County. Low bid -
22 M over catlmate.

Route 81, Project 0081-098-104, L3201

0.280 Mi. W. Read Cr. (W. of Wytheville) - 0, 347 Mi. W. N&W RR Overpass
(E. of Wrytheville), Wythe County. Low bid - 36, 0% over estimats.



Houte 264, Project 0264-122-101, BE2G

Pedestrian Croasing over Rt. 264 at Thayor Street, Chty of Norfolk. Low bid -
10. 8% over estimate.

TRoute 480, Project 0480-0735-106, C501

1.17% Mi. W. WCL Farmville - 0.024 M1, W. WCL Farmville, Prince Edweard Co.
Lowbld - 27.1% over estimata

Route 413, Project (618-091-119, BEQD

Br. over Warwick Swamp, Sussex County. Law bid - 50, 6% over estimate,

Route 681, Project 0881-053-142, €501, B60S, B60S, B613

0.048 Mi. 8. Inf. 604 Lt, - 0. 184 Mi. N, Int, 682 Lt. & Br. over North Fork
Catoctin Creek, Londoun County, Low bMd - 20.9%% over estimate.

Culneper District - Schedule 712=G8

Fornishing, Belivering and Applying Plamt Mix Bituminous Mapterinl, Low kid -
15. 3% over gstimate,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Judge Weaver scoonded by Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, in aocordance whh the provisions of Sectlon 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaye, United States Code, & Public Hearing was held in the Btewnrte-
ville Elementary S8chool Auditorium, Stewartaville, Virginla, at 10:30 &, m., on
August 38, 1964, concerning the proposed constructicn of Route 24 from ¢, 102 mile
eant of the Reancke - Badford County Line to 0. 467 mile epst of Stewartuville in
Bedford County, Stzie Project 0024-008-102-FE1(H, 561, RW20l and Fadera! Pro-
Ject B-564 { ) emi

WHEREAS, proper notice was given ln advance and all those preaent
were given a full oppoTtuniiy to express their cpinlons and recommendetions for or
againet the proposed development as planned and their stetements being duly re-
copded, and

WHERE AS, the economic effects of the proposed Iooation have been
examined and glven proper congideration, and this evidence, wlong with all other,
has been carefully reviewed, now therefore

BE 1T RESOLVED, that the conatruction of this project be approved
in ascordance with the genersl plan &s propoped and preaented at the Public Hearing
by the Departmemnt Engloeers, The propomed improvement aonaists of g four=lane
facility to be developed generally along the exiating road to a potnt approximalisly
1, 3 mllea eaat of the point of begloning, then on cew location north of the exiating
road to a point approximately 0.2 mile west of the ¥Illage of Stewartavllle and then
ot new locetion soutk of Stewartaville.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Wenver seconded by Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, In accordance with the provinlons of Hection 128 af
Tile 23 - Highways, United States Code, A Publia Hearing was held in the Town
Cilice of Brooknesl, Brocknesl, Virginia, st 2:80 p, m,, on September 3, 1988,
conoerning the proposed reconstruction of Rourte 501 from 0, 004 mile noxth of
the North Corporate Limlta of Broolkmeal to 1. 544 miles south of the [nteraeetion
of Route 605 at Naruna, in Camphall County, Biate Projeet 0501-015-104 PE101,
Federsl Project 8-1558 ( ) and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advanee and all those present
were given a full opportimity to express their opinions and recommendations for or
rgainat the proposed development ag plammed and thetr statementa betng duly re-
corded, mod



WHEREASB, the ecopomic and ancial effects of the proposed lnontion
have been sxamined amd given proper congitderaiion, and thiz evidence, alony with
all other, har been carefnlly reviewsd, now therefors

BE IT BESOLVELDL, that the conatruction of this project be approved
in anpordance with the general plan ag propeosed and pregented atl the Pyuhlic Hear-
ing by the Depariment Engineers. This proposed improvemeni generally follows
the exiating Rowte 501 alignment, with minor adjoatments at varlous points Lo im-
prove alignment and reduce property damage.

MOTION CARRIFD,

Moved by  Judge Weaver seconded by Mr., Lendrith
that,

WHEREAS, Seption 33-136. 1 of the Code of Virginia provides a fund
for flscal 1968-62 of $1,500, 000 to ™. .. be expended by the Cammiasion for ¢on-
siructing, recomstrusting, maintaining or Improving aceress roeds within counties,
cities and towns to industrial skes on which manufasturing, procesaing or other
establishmenta will be buflt under firm contract oT are already conatructed. !'; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervisora of Botetourt County haa hy
proper regclution requested the use of industzrinl acceas funda to improve Roate
881 from Route 22D, west a distance of 0, 15 mile to the entrance to a new factlily
being conatructed by Eagle Rock Industriea, Incorporated, and to be ceoupled by
Little Gemp, Tncorporated, in Dotetowrt County, estimated to cocat $7, 700: and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Seotion 33-136, 1 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commizsion's
policy on the gae of Idustelal access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOIVET that $7, 700 from the indus-
trial accees fund for 1965-69 be allocatad for the purpose of improving Roote 681
from Route 220, weat 8,15 mile, in the entrance of the new facility being constructed
by Eagle Rock Industriea, Incorporatad, and io he oecupied by Little Game, In-
corporated, in Boietourt County, Project 0681-011-129, €501, contingent apon the
necesaary vight of way and edjusiment of uiilities being provided et no coet {o the
industrial eccess fund and the bullding being oocupted by Littls Gema, Incorporated.

MOTICH CARRIED,



Moved by MT. Bacghan seconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAE, under guthority of Section 313-35, 4 of the Coda of
Virginia 1950, as amended, request in made hy the Tewn of Frent Hoyal for pay-
ment at the rate of $1, 100 per mile annually on additlonal sireet mllepge meeting
required gtandards for maintenanee paymeata.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED,t hat guarterly paymemis ai
the rate of $1, 100 per mile ennually be made te the Town of Front Roval on addi-
tlonel sireets, totaling 179 miles and meeting standards required by the aforemen-
tlened seetion of the Coda, effective begioning Dotober 1, 1888 for the quarterly
payment due after Docember 31, 1968, The additional mileage eligible for payment,
deacribed as follown:

Amherst Drive Cavalier Dr. ¥. to Cul De Bac 0. 10 Mile
Basa Avenue Stopewall Dr. BE to Cul De Bac 0. 158 Mile
Badlord Drive 8. Marshall 8t. W. to Cul Ile Sre 0, 38 Mile
Brown Aveme Kexfoot Ave. to Shenandoah Ave, 0,06 Mile
Cavalier Drive Jamestown Rd. to Amhersat D, 0. 06 Mils
Easterly Sirmet William 8t. to Stonewall Drive 0. 11 Mile
Hamilton Strest Clymer Ave. toc Polk Avenue 0. 16 Mile
Hillereat Dxive 16th Strest to 15th Htrest 0. 05 Mils
Jockgon Streal Churah Street to Btonewall Drive -0.20 Mile
Jamesgtown Road Cavaller Dr. N. to Cul D» Sac 0. 02 Mile
Fandolph Avenue 0,284 Mi, N. of Heppy Creek Rd.

to Tih Strast . 08 Mile
Roes Avenoe 0, 4 M1, W. of Manasses Ave.

to Heppy Crenk Ropmd 0,08 Mile
Salem Avenne 0. 081 M1. W. of Cypresa Street

to Shenandonh Avenus 0, 13 Mile
Shenandoah Ave, Pence Avenne ta Brown Avenue £, 08 M1le
SBtopewall Drive Morain Streat to Busterly Etreat 0, 05 Mile
Stonewall Drive Mosby Lane to Old Chester Gap Rd, 0. 07 Mile
dth Sirest Commerce Ave. to 0. 08 Mi. Eaat 0, 08 Mile
7th Streat Washingion Ave. to Randolph Ave. 0. 05 Mile
Bth Street Commerce Ave. to Croshy Ropd &, 14 Mile
15th Straet Juiferson Ava, to Adame Avenue 0. 13 Mile

The ebove additions totaling 1. 78 milea will Inerease the total mileage in thke Town
of Front Royal from 32,10 milen te 83. 88 miles of approved strests.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Baoghan seconded by Mr, Chilton

that,

WHERE AS, under autbority of Bsetion 38-36. 4 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, ag amended, request la made by the City of Virginia Beach for
maintenance paymentg at the rate of $1, 100 per mile armeally on additional streeta
meeting required standards; alse for a deletion of Btreet mileage no longer eligihle
for maintenance peyments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymenta et
the bage rata of $1, 100 per mile apnuelly be made to the City of Virginla Bearh on
additional atrests toteling 11. 06 milee that have been constructed to meet required

standards, end e deletion of 0,18 mile allminated due 1o conatroction by the city
and nc looger eligihle for payment, sifeciive beginning October 1, 1988 with the

st quarterly payment duwe afier December 31, 1968,

The additional mileage of

ptreata eliglble for payment and totaling 11. 08 miles, deacribed az follows:

Liberty Ridge Ropd E & W off 01d Poet Road 0. 25 Mile
Broad RBiTest Kellam R4, to Independence Blwd. 1. 32 Mile
Sauth Gate Avenue 480" §_ of Ergkine Ave. Cul=De=farc 0. 50 Mile
Eraldne Avenus £0' W, of Orian Ave. to Witchduck Rid. 0,18 Mile
Arrowhead Drive Princess Arne Boad {0 Cul-De-8nc 0. 32 Mile
Susan Conetamt Dr. White Haven Rd. to Cul-De-Bac 0. 57 mile
Black Cove Road Greenwell Road to Cul-De—Sac 0. 07 Mile
Greenwell Road Center Avemne to Cul=-De-Sac 0, 05 Mile
Cutty Satk Road Fast Road to N. Cul-De-Sac 0. 08 Mile
Cutty Bark Road East Hoad to Columbla Road 0. 21 Mila
Kingston Drive N. Plaza Traif to 400" N. of W.

Klngeten Drive 0. 45 Mils
Downing Court Downing Lana to Cul-De-Sgo 0.02 Mile
Downing Lang Kingston Drive to Cul-Ie—Sac 0,13 Mile
Red Lion Road Qld Forge Rd. to Cul-De-Sao 0,11 Mile
Conoord Road Hed Lionh Rd. to Cul-De-Sac D, 23 Mila
Charter Oak Ri. Coneord Br. Rd. to Cul~-De~-Sac 17 Mile
Griat Mill Read 0ld Forge Ed, to Conoord Br. Rd. 0. 04 Mila
01d Post Road 0Old Forge Bd io 80" 8. of Liberty

Ridge Road 0, 06 Mile
E. Fladatome Drive Old Forge Rd. to Gladstens Drive £.07 Mile
Gladstone Drive 8. Gladgtone Dr. to Preaidential Blvd. £.13 mMile
Gresham Court Presidential Rlvd. 1o Cul-De-Sac 0, 0T Mlile
Kings Point Areh Kinga Paint Rd, to Xings Point Rd. 18 Mile
Stonewall Court Old Forge Rd, to Cul-De-Bac 0. 03 Mila
Toakwoaod Drive Prosidentizl Bled. to Domawood Ct. 0, 08 Mile
Shamnon {irecle 8iling Drive to Cul-De~-San d. 0% Mile
Dnnnaweod Conrt Teakwood Drive to Cul-Ne-Eac g, 12 Mile
Cumberland Parlway Yalace Green Blvd. to Siling Drive 0. 26 Mile
Windsor Wood Bled. Palpce Green Blvd, to Colonlal Parkwaey d.492 Mile
Windeor Wooda Court Windaor Weoda Blyd. to Cul-De-Sas ¢. 05 Mile
William Penn Blwd, Palace Green Blvd. to Biline Drive 0, 3¢ Mila



Great Hall Court

Green Bpringe Court

Great Meadowa Ct.
Edgewood Court
Chancallor Dr,
Kinga Polnt Rd,
Kinga Point Circle
Bilian Drive
gStarlighter Dr.
Pronidential Blvd,
Colonial Parkway
Donnawaeod Drive
Lamplighter Ct,
Plaza Trall Court
South Plaxa Trafl

Palace Green Bled.

Old Forge Court
0ld Forge Clrole
Meighan Drive
HilleTest Lane
Woodridge Court
Fairfisld Conrt
Indian Avenue
Sykes Avenue

Windsor Woods Blvd. to Col-Da-Sac
Windeor Woode Blvd. ito Col=-De=Sac
Windsor Wooda Blvd. to Cal-De~Eac
Windser Wooda Blvd, to Cul-De-Enc
Cumberland Parkway to Dend End

Kinga Point Arch to Old Forge Roed
Kingn Foint Rd, to Col-De-Ban
Rosemont Bd. to Windsor Wooda Bled.
Palace Green Blwd, to South Plaga Trail
Old Forge Ad, io Historyland Drive

Fresidentlal Blvd. to Windmor Wooda Bled.

B. Plaga Treil to Predidentinl Blvd,
Bterlighter Drive to Col-De-Epo

8. Pleza Trall to Cul-De-Spo
Plaza Trail Court to Sillea Drfve
100" N. Historyland Dr. to S8ilina Drive
Old Forge Bd. to Cul-De-Bac

0ld Forge Road to Cul-De-Sac
Lobaugh Drive to Hillerest Lane
Meighan Dr. to Wocdrldge Court
Hillorest Lane t0 Cul=De=Bne
Hillerest Lane to Col-De-Easea
Terrare Avenus to Dead End
Virginia Beach Blvd. to SBouth Blwd.

0, 06 Mile
D. 08 Mile
0. 06 Mile
0. 06 Mfile
.16 Mils
9,27 Mile
J. 0% Mile
0. AT Mile
0.49 Mile
0.81 Mile
0,768 Mile
0,12 Mile
0, 04 Mile
0, 04 Mile
0. 64 Mile
.38 Mile
- 06 Mile
« 03 Mile
. 19 Mile
. 13 Mile
. 05 Mile
. OB Nile
. (4 Mile
0. 29 Mile

[— 3 — I — N — N~ B - -]

The deletion of 0,18 mile on & street no longer eligible for payment, deseribad as

Tollows:

Anglefinh Lane

Old BEamp to Raach

0,18 Mile

The atrset additiona totaling 11, 04 miles and deletion of 0. 18 mile to g net addition
of 10. 82 mile, increases the total mileage in the City of Virginia Beash from
684, 89 mileg to 874, 51 of approved streeta,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Chilton

that,

seconded by Mr. Baoghan

WHEREAE, Route 40 In Charlotte County haa heen altered and re-
copatructed as shown mm plane for Project 0040-019-102, C501: and

WHERFEAR, e section of the old road heretofore diacontinued 13 no
longer necesmary am a publio road and 18 pow recommendod to be abendonaed;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Aectinn
93-78. 6 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.7 mile of the old location
of Route 40 from a point opposite Station 120+60 easterly to a point opponits Station
134+16, shown in blue and designated as Reotion 1 on the plat dated September 25,
1868, Project 0040-019-102,C501, be abundoned 28 & part of the State Higtrway
Syatam,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy Mr. Landrith saconded by  Judge Wenver
thet,

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 13, State Highway Project
0013-001-101, RW=2303, in Accomack County, the Commontwealth did acquizre three
reaidue pareals by sgreemant with their ownera: and

WHEREAR, In sooardance with the provisions of # 33=117_4 of the
1950 Code of Virginia, sa amended, the State Highway Commission approved the
ocopveyance uf the sald three residua paroels of land to the owner ar owners of
record of the adjoining 1end; and

WHEREAS, the owner or ownera of record of the adjoining land are
not agreenble to paying 2 price satisfaotory to the Btate Right of Wey Engineer; and

WHEREASB, there has been an expression of interest In purohasing
thia same lend on the part of one or moTe peracha; and

WHEREAE, there may be others Interested In purchasing the same
land; and

WHEREAS, in order fo gecure the beat offer, the lande are to he
aidvertised for receipt of aealed hida with the right reserved to reject any and all
bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, the resclution approved March 21, 1888, is
amended to read a8 follown;

NOW, THEREFORE, in mcoordance with the provisions of § 33-117. 4

of the 1050 Code of Virginia, ss amended, It s the judgment of thig
Commiselon that the sale, by receipt of sealed hide, of the portion of
lend &0 certified is in the public izterest and the State Highwey Commis-
afoner I8 herehy authorized to exenrte o dead In the name of the Common-
wealth conveying aame withowt warrgnty for a conslderation dewmed
adequate by the State Right of Way Enginear,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mx. Hatraton aeconded by Mr, Chilion

WHEREAS, Section 33-138. 1 of the Code of Virrinia provides a
fund for fiscal 1968=-689 of $1, 500, 000 to ", ., be expended by the Commissicn
for conatructing, recopstructing, meintaining or improving access roads within
eoumties, oltles and towne to indusiriul sitea on which mamifasturing, procesaing
or other establishinents will be built ander firm contract or are already ooo—
stxucted. V'; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervigors of Wise County and the
Town Conncll of the Town of Cachurn have by proper rasolutisng requestod
the uge of indusirial accens fimds for the improvement of Routes T-1101 and
T-1104 in the town af Coshurn, north from Route 72 io the entrance to g new
facility being eonetructed by the Tome Creek Development Corporation and to
be oceupled by Donkenny, Imcorporated, & Kew York firm, estimated to oost
$50, 000; and

WHEREAH, It appears thai this requeet falls within the -intent of
Beotion 33-138. 1 and has complied with the provisiong of the Highway Commig-
alon'a policy on the ume of industrial aceeas funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED that 459, 000 from the
industrisl nocess fund lor 1085-6% he allocated for the purpose of improving
Routea T-1101 and T-1103 tn the town of Coeburn {n Wlae County, north from
Route 72 to the entrance to thia new facility, Freject 1103=198-183, C501,
ventingent wpon the necesaary right of way and 2djustment of wtilities baing
provided at no cost to the Commonwealth, and further contingent upon the Toms
Creek Development Coxporation entering ixto a firm contrast for the conatruction
of the building, and a {irm corniract with Donkenny, Incorporated, for the
occupancy thereof, i accordance with the letter from Mr. John M. Xilgore to
Mr. Japmea E, Willlame dated August 25, 1988,

MOTION CARRIEL,



Moved by Mr. Landrith aeconded by  Mr. Hairston
that,

WHEREAS, during the conatruction of Routa 85, State Highway Pro-
Ject 0095-029-101, RW--202, In Fairfax County, Commerme Street wad extended
and Frapconls Road, SBecondary Route 644, was improved thus eliminsting the
becesaity for Bowie Drive from a point on the southwest Right of Way line of
Commeros Strest, extended, approximately B4, 41 feet oppopite approximate sur-
vey Etation 24+82 {oenterline of Commeroe Strect, extended) to & point on the
portheast proposed Right of Way and limited rocess line of Route B5 approximately
80 feet opposife approximate survey Statlon 14485 {centerline of Bamp K): and

WHEREAS, the pdjoining landowner of sald section of Bowle Drive,
In order to mors fally develop bia property has requestied thet the lgnd comprieing
the Rigit of Way of Bowie Drive be conveyed to him; and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the County Board of Super-
visors of Feirfax County, held on the 25th day of Bopltember, 1868, abandoned the
gald section of Bowie Drive: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner haa certifled, in
wriiing, that the land comprising a portior of the Right of Way of Bowie Drive from
& point on the southweat Right of Way line of Commeree Street, extended, approxi-
mately 64. 41 feet opposite spyproximate anrvey Station 24482 (centerline of Commeres
Street, extended) to a point on the northesst proposed Right of Way and limited
seoeax line of Route 85 approximately 80 fest oppoaite approximate aurvey Station
14+55 (centerline of Ramp K) does not ocnetliute s scction of the public road and ia
deemed by him no longor necessary for the use of the Btate Kighway Syetem.

NOW, THEREFORE, the cottveyunce of said pareel, o caritified, to
the owner or owners of the adjacent land {8 herebhy approved and the State Highway
Comminaioner ia hereby authorized to exaoute in the name of the Commonweslth &
puitelaim dead, accordingly, st a price satisfmctory to the Btate Right of Way ¥ngi-
meer and subject to any reatricticns he may desm requlsite,

MOTEON CARRIED,

Moved by  .Judge Weaver geconded by  Mr, Baoghan
that,

WHEREAR, the CHy of Richmord i conatructing & proposed [nter-
pepting seweor elong Almond Creek which will orogg over, pon end heneath a amall
portion of tha lends of the Commemnweslth comprising the Equipment Depot just west
of 10th Sireset in the Cfty of Richmond: and



WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisaioner has certified to the
Commiesaton that he deems it expedient to convey to the Chty of Richmond an case-
men for the aald sewer.

NOW, THEREFORE, in aocordance with the provisions of § 2. 1-6
af the 1850 Code of Virginis ae amended, the State Highway Commissioner {s
hereby anthorized to exsecute a deed in the name of the Commonwenlth gonveying
gnch eggemeant to the Clty of Richmond in auch Jorm and subject tor much reatrio-
tions mnd condlilons as he may deem proper.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan geconded hy  Mr. Halrgton
that the propoded relocation of State Route 42 in Rockingham Counmty and the Town
of Dayion, the Daylon By-Pase, and being abown on the plans for State Project
7042-032-101-RW-201, begimming at a poiuat 0. 020 miles aouth of the South Corporate
Limita of the Town of Dayton and extending 1n a nertheasterly direciion 0.941 miles
ta 5 point 1. AT2 miles south of the South Carporate Limita of the City of Harriecn-
burg, including any necessary relocations, interchanges, ramps, commections, efc.
es shown on the plans be deaignated aa a limited aceens highway ih ascordance with
Article 3, Chapter 1, Tille 33 of the 1860 Code of Virginta as amended.

At-grade, points of access are to be permitted at tha following
Inopifone;

Pomt 1. Connection State Route 257 (Tedt)

Point 2, Connection State Route 290 (Hight and Left)

Pnint 3, Connection at arossover {Right)

Polnt 4, Conpection Htate Route 732 (Ledt)

The ahove dagerthed at-grade pointe of access are to be made a port
of the right of way transactiion and record,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr., Baughan gecopded by Mr, Halraton
that the propoeed relocation of 1/, 8, Aoute 480 in the Town of Richlands, Tazewell
Coupty and the Town of Cedar Bludf, the Richlands and Cedar Bluff By-Pass, and
belng ahown on the plans for State Projects 0460~092-103-RW-3202 and 0480-092-
103, HW-205, begloning st a point on existing U. 5. Routa 460, sald point haing
approximately 0, 88 milea saat of the West Corporate Limits of the Town of Rich~
lande and extending in an eaaterly direction 4. 34 mlles to & point on exiating I3,
Houte 460, s2id point being approximately ©. 1€ miles east of the Eaat Corporate
Limite of the Town of Cedar Bluff, ineluding any neceasary relocations, hhiar-
changes, rempe, cornectlong, etq,, as sbown on the aforementioned plans be



designated os a limitad socens highway in sccordance with Artizle 3, Chapter 1,
Title 33 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as amended.

At-gradeo, poicts of mcoess are to he permitted at the following
lecaticna:

Faint 1, Connection existhg U.8. Route 480 (Right and Laft)

Point 2, Intersection Sulphur Springs Road (Right)

Poimt 3, Connsstion existing U.5, Route 460 (Leit)

The sbove desoribad st-grade points of aocass ars to be mada 5 part
of the right of way transaoction and repord,

MOTICN CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Weaver seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that,

WHEREAS, Douglas B. Fugute wan electad Pragident of the South-
eastern Association of State Highway Officlala on Navember 32, 1967; and

WHEREAE, hix selection for this poaition reflected honor on him
personally and on the highwey program o the Commonwenlih of Virginia: and

WHEREAS, during hiz term in offios and in eondueting the 27th
armus] mesting of this Asgoointion in Richmond Oetober & - 8, 1868, ha has din-
Played the highent ideals of leadarship and professlonsl quelitics of the highest
order; and

WHEREAE, hin pervios as Pregldent of the dowthenatern Amscotation
of Btate Highway Officials was concluded with the adiourument of the Asaoelation's
27th annual meeting, since Presidests of this organization by tradition do oot
succeed themaelves;

NOW, THEREFORE, be i resolved that his fellow membera of the
State Highway Commission of Virginfa do highly commend and exprees their
admiration for the performance of their chaiyman durlng his tenuve an President
of this distinguished Assoointion of highway offiolale from the 12 Ssitheastern
Btated,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved hy Mr, Landrith, seconded by Mr. Chilion,
ﬂlﬂt.

WHERE AS, the Bouthesetern Aesociation of Btate Highwey Officiala
held ita 27th ammual convention In Riochmond during the pericd October & — 8, 196K;
and

WHEREAS, a record number of delegaten attended this BASHO con-
vention ard have made c¢lear that they foumd profegelonal rewards and persongl
enjoyment in the sesslens of the convention; and

WHEREAR, the planning for this mesting was such as to pasure full,
In=depth exploration of the vital subjecta faotng the state highway deperiments of
this region, and io provide an exoellent exchange of ideps, comments and experi-
enoeg; knd

WHEREAS, this planning was conducted under the chafrmanship of
Arthor B. Eure, assisted by o oumber of emaployees of the Virgiole Depsriment of

Highweyn: 5nd

WHEHREAS, Arthior B, Fure has slmo eerved with digtinetion as
aecretary-traaaurer of thia assneiation during the past year:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Highway Commisalon
of Virginia commmends and congratulates Arthur B, Enre as geoeral chalrman ang
accretery-trensurer and thoae who npsieted In arranging and conducting the sessions
of this conventlon, and takes this mesns of clting them for flfilling their responsi-
Ellitios in an excellent and enviable mamer,

MOTION CARRIED,

Plang for the November meeting of the Commiasion, to be held
at Charlotiesville, wore presented by Mz. Britton,

The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 A, M,

Lt 2 g

Attaested:

Bcraiary



